UNIVERSITY OF BIHAĆ phone/fax: 387(0) 37 222-022 address: Pape Ivana Pavla II 2/2, 77000 Bihać e-mail: <u>rektorat@unbi.ba</u>

(OFFICIAL STAMP OF UNIVERSITY OF BIHAĆ)

(Reception stamp of Bosnia and Herzegovina Una-sana Canton University of Bihać Biotechnical Faculty Bihać Number: 03-818/2020 Date: 18<sup>th</sup> May 2020)

## Center for quality insurance policy and internal evaluation

Number: 09-2248/20 Bihać, 18<sup>th</sup> May 2020

Based on the articles 16 and 25 of the Rule-book on quality insurance policy at the University of Bihać, and in connection with the articles 3, 4 and 5 of Rule-book on procedures for the proposals, acceptance, implementation and follow-up of fulfillment of study programs of University of Bihać, the Center for quality insurance policy and internal evaluation of University of Bihać, is issuing

## **EVALUATION**

# of the study program proposal for II cycle studies of department-Sustainable food production systems, study course Sustainable food production systems, of Biotechnical Faculty of University of Bihać

Ι

The Center for quality insurance policy and internal evaluation of University of Bihać has positively evaluated the Proposal for II cycle studies of department-Sustainable food production systems, study course Sustainable food production systems, of Biotechnical Faculty of University of Bihać.

#### Π

This Evaluation of Proposal of study program is submitted to Biotechnical Faculty and Senate of University of Bihać, for further actions.

## Explanation

The Center for quality insurance policy and internal evaluation of University of Bihać has received the letter no. 03-813/2020 dated 15<sup>th</sup> May 2020 issued by Biotechnical Faculty whose subject was the Request for Evaluation of Proposal of study program for II cycle studies of department-Sustainable food production systems, study course Sustainable food production systems, of Biotechnical Faculty of University of Bihać. Acting in accordance with the Rule-book on procedures for the proposals, acceptance, implementation and follow-up of fulfillment of study programs of University of Bihać and in accordance with the other positive regulations, the review of the submitted documentation has been fully performed, i.e 20 % of syllabus matters by using the sample method. After the submitted documentation has been analyzed, it has been established that the submitted documentation meets the requests of the aforementioned Rule-book, which means that it contains the following:

- Name of the study program;
- Objectives of the study program;
- Detailed information about the qualification;
- Teaching outcomes presented for the entire qualification;
- Teaching outcomes presented for each subject separately;
- Admission conditions for study program;
- Kind of study program;
- Qualifications of personnel;
- For the school subject: name and code, status (compulsory or facultative), short description, content, terms and methods of knowledge and skills verification, rating/grading, obligatory literature which is used as a basis for knowledge and skills verification, year of study, semester, credit value expressed in ECTS credits, total number of working hours of student (lectures, practice and other obligations) expressed in total, the position of the school subject in the study program (in a form of table or chart of study program);
- Necessary resources for realization of study program;
- Relevance of the resources;
- and other necessary elements.

The study program has been prepared through the consultations with essential educational stakeholders/participants, in accordance with the labor market demands, according to scientific and educational standards and achievements and according to Standards and Norms for performance of activities of higher level of education at the area of Una-Sana canton. The faculty is in possession of the resources needed for implementation of the study program and the objectives and teaching outcomes of study program are comparable with the same and/or similar programs of other university level academic institutions.

Based on all above mentioned, the positive evaluation of the Proposal has been given.

Head of Center Enis Džanić, PhD professor (personal signature)

(Official round stamp of University of Bihać)

Submitted to: -Senate of University of Bihać -Biotechnical faculty of University of Bihać -Archives